Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, Missouri
800-735-3853 • 314-231-1130 • Fax 314-231-5074
175500L
AS OF: 2/15/08
   Installation & Operation Manual
FLEXIBLE BATCH BROILER

FBB-PO-120 120VAC, 2A, 60Hz 79,000 – 105,000 BTU/HR
FBB-PC-120 120VAC, 2A, 60Hz 79,000 – 105,000 BTU/HR
A-1.0 Model Number Key
FBB-X Y -120
X = N (NATURAL GAS)    OR    P (PROPANE / LP GAS)
Y = O (NO CATALYST)    OR    C (CATALYST)
120 = 120 VOLTS
A-2.0 Broiler Dimensions
37
6 of 37
FLEXIBLE BATCH BROILER
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
MANUAL
II. Installation Instructions
A. Qualified Personnel
These installation instructions are for the use of
qualified installation and service personnel
only. Installation or service by other than
qualified personnel may result in damage to the
broiler and/or injury to the operator.
Qualified installation personnel are those
individuals, firms, companies or corporations
which either in person or through an agent is
engaged in and responsible for:
•The installation or replacement of gas piping
or the connection, installation, repair or
servicing of equipment, who are experienced
in such work, familiar with all precautions
required, and have complied with all
requirements of state and local authorities
having jurisdiction. See: National Fuel Gas
Code NFPA 54 (ANSI Z223.1).
•The installation of electrical wiring from the
electric meter, main control box or service
outlet to the electrical appliance. Qualified
installation personnel must be familiar with all
precautions required and have complied with
all requirements of state and local authorities
having jurisdiction. See: National Electrical
Code, ANSI/NFPA70.
The installation must conform with local codes, or
in the absence of local codes, with the National
Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54, or the
Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA
B149.1 as applicable, including:
•The appliance and its individual shutoff
valve must be disconnected from the gas